

SR0882

LRB095 22750 KXB 53173 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of United States Army Specialist Christopher 4 Bartkiewicz of Dunfermline, who passed away while serving his 5 country in Iraq on September 30, 2008; and

6 WHEREAS, Christopher Bartkiewicz was born, January 6, 7 1983, in Virginia, the son of Darlene Smith; he married Emily 8 Hubbard on October 23, 2001, in Asheboro, North Carolina; and

9 WHEREAS, Christopher was serving in the United States Army 10 as a Specialist E-4 in the Infantry Division as a part of Task 11 Force 1-6; and

12 WHEREAS, He and his family were stationed in Baumholder, 13 Germany; and he was of the Christian faith; and

14 WHEREAS, Christopher Bartkiewicz is survived by his wife, 15 Emily; his two daughters, McKayla Bartkiewicz and Morgan 16 Bartkiewicz; his mother; and his three sisters, Melissa Owens, 17 Samantha Bartkiewicz, and Krystle Brown; therefore, be it

18 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL 19 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with 20 his family and friends, the passing of Christopher Bartkiewicz; SR0882 -2- LRB095 22750 KXB 53173 r and be it further

1

2 WHEREAS, That we honor the memory of United States Army 3 Specialist Christopher Bartkiewicz and his willingness to 4 serve his country, which led to him making the ultimate 5 sacrifice; and be it further

6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 7 presented to the family of Christopher Bartkiewicz as a symbol 8 of our sincere sympathy.